

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**CROSLEY ALEXANDER GREEN,**

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 6:14-cv-00330-RBD-T\_S

**SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS, et al.,**

Respondents.

---

**MOTION FOR THE IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF CROSLEY GREEN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Mr. Green’s Circumstances Have Changed Dramatically Since the Court Initially Denied His Release in January 2019 ..... 5

    A. The COVID-19 Pandemic Has Ravaged Florida’s Prisons..... 5

    B. COVID-19 Poses a More Acute Risk to Mr. Green Than Other Inmates..... 9

II. The Court Should Modify Its Previous Order or Issue an Independent Order for Immediate Release Due to Changed Circumstances and “Special Reasons”..... 12

III. Application of the *Hilton* Factors Today Favors Mr. Green’s Immediate Release..... 14

    A. Mr. Green’s Continued Unconstitutional Incarceration, During a Pandemic That May Unduly Affect Him, Constitutes Irreparable Harm, and Underscores Mr. Green’s Great Interest in Release Pending Appeal..... 14

    B. Mr. Green, as a Model Prisoner, Is Neither a Flight Risk, nor a Threat to Public Safety if Released ..... 16

    C. The State Has No Valid Interest in Continuing Unconstitutional Custody..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Aronson v. May</i> , 85 S. Ct. 3 (1964).....	12
<i>Bauberger v. Haynes</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 588 (M.D.N.C. 2010) .....	19
<i>Benson v. Cal.</i> , 328 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	13
<i>Boyles v. Weber</i> , No. CIV 04-4134, 2007 WL 2684872 (D.S.D. Sept. 7, 2007) .....	15
<i>Castillo v. Tucker</i> , No. 10-23898-CIV, 2012 WL 2049360 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2012).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel Cross v. DeRobertis</i> , No. 82 C 4072, 1986 WL 12590 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 1986).....	15
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Engesser v. Dooley</i> , No. CIV 10-5039-KES, 2011 WL 6085523 (D.S.D. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Extradition of Toledo Manrique</i> , No. 19-MJ-71055-MAG-1 (TSH), 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	8, 12
<i>Floyd v. Vannoy</i> , No. 11-2819, 2017 WL 2688082 (E.D. La. June 22, 2017).....	19
<i>Green v. Attorney Gen., State of Fla.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>Haggard v. Curry</i> , 623 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Haskell v. Folino</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 202 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	4

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....4, 13, 20

*In re Johnson*,  
 72 S. Ct. 1028 (1952) (Douglas, J., in chambers).....13

*Karr v. State*,  
 No. A-13630, 2020 WL 1456469 (Alaska Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2020) .....8, 16

*Kelley v. Singletary*,  
 265 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....16, 18

*Manley v. Ross Corr. Inst. Warden*,  
 No. 3:04 CV 7351, 2008 WL 2783491 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2008).....19

*Morales v. Portuondo*,  
 165 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....4

*U.S. ex rel. Newman v. Rednour*,  
 917 F. Supp. 765 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....15

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....4

*Stack v. Boyle*,  
 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....21

*Swain v. Junior*,  
 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....6

*Trevino v. Thaler*,  
 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....4

*United States v. Chandler*,  
 No. 1:19-CR-867 (PAC), 2020 WL 1528120 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020).....8

*United States v. Davis*,  
 No. ELH-20-09, 2020 WL 1529158 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2020) .....8, 11

*United States v. Gonzales Claudio*,  
 806 F.2d 334 (2d Cir. 1986).....21

*United States v. Kennedy*,  
 No. 18-20315, 2020 WL 1493481 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2020).....8

*United States v. Montalvo-Murillo*,  
 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....21



*United States v. Moon*,  
 No. 13-cr-00817-JST-1, 2020 WL 6749362 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2020).....11

*United States v. Nkanga*,  
 No. 18-CR-713, 2020 WL 1529535 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020) .....7, 20

*United States v. Pena*,  
 459 F. Supp. 3d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....11

*United States v. Provost*,  
 474 F. Supp. 3d 819 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....11

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....21

*United States v. Stephens*,  
 No 15-CR-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .....8, 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6

**Other Authorities**

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the  
 First Edition of 1765-1769, Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1979 .....3

*Cleaning and Disinfection for Community Facilities*, CENTERS FOR DISEASE  
 CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/organizations/cleaning-disinfection.html>.....7

*Confirmed COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in US Correctional and Detention  
 Facilities By State*, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,  
<https://covid.dcd.gov/covid-data-tracker/#correctional-facilities> .....6

*Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Social Distancing*, CENTERS FOR  
 DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html> .....7

*Coronavirus Map: Tracking the Spread of the Outbreak*, THE NEW YORK TIMES  
 (March 7, 2021), available at  
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/world/coronavirus-maps.html>.....5

*COVID-19 in Prisons and Jails in the United States*, JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN  
 MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2768249> .....9

*COVID-19 Information*, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
<http://www.dc.state.fl.us/comm/covid-19.html> .....5, 6

*FAQ: Coronavirus and Older Adult Patients*, UCSF HEALTH,  
<https://www.ucsfhealth.org/education/faq-coronavirus-and-older-adult-patients> .....9

*FAQs for Administrators, Staff, People Who Are Incarcerated, and Families*,  
 CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,  
[https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/316368A\\_FS\\_COVID19\\_CorrectionDetention.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/316368A_FS_COVID19_CorrectionDetention.pdf) .....7

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 23(d) .....5, 12

*First Patient with Wuhan Coronavirus Is Identified in the U.S.*, THE NEW YORK  
 TIMES (Jan. 21, 2020) .....5

HARVARD HEALTH BLOG, <https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/hypertension-health-inequities-and-implications-for-covid-19-2020111821348> .....10

Joseph A. Bick (2007). Infection Control in Jails and Prisons. *Clinical Infectious Diseases* 45(8):1047-1055 .....6

Laura M. Maruschak et al. (2015). Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12. NCJ 248491. Washington, D.C.; U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfjji1112.pdf> .....9, 10

Mem. from Chief Justice Beatty, S.C. Sup. Ct., to Magistrates, Municipal Judges, and Summary Court Staff (Mar. 16, 2020) .....8

Mem. from Mike McGrath, Chief Justice, Mont. Sup. Ct., to Montana Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Judges (Mar. 20, 2020) .....8

Office of the Attorney General, *Increasing Use of Home Confinement at Institutions Most Affected by COVID-19*, POLITICO (Apr. 3, 2020) .....8

*Responses to the COVID-19 pandemic*, PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, available at <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/virus/virusresponse.html> .....7, 8, 21

*WHO Characterizes COVID-19 as a Pandemic*, WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2W8dwpS> .....5
